
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Environment Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday, 13 March 2018 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457013 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 5 - 16) 

4    Public Questions  

 

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Environmental Services and 
City Centre 

5    Air Quality Action Plan (Pages 17 - 
138) 

6    Shared Services Covering Report for 3C Building 
Control, Shared Waste, Greater Cambridge Planning 
2018/19 Business Plans (Agenda Items 6a, 6b, 6c) 

(Pages 139 - 
144) 

6a    Shared Waste 2018/19 Business Plan  (Pages 145 - 
174) 

   

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport 

6b    Greater Cambridge Planning Service - 2018/19 
Business Plan  

(Pages 175 - 
208) 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

6c    3C Building Control 2018/19 Business Plan  (Pages 209 - 
234) 

  
The business plan contains exempt information during which the 
public is likely to be excluded from the meeting subject to 
determination by the Scrutiny Committee following consideration of a 
public interest test.  This exclusion would be made under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Committee Members: Gawthrope (Chair), Bird 
(Vice-Chair), Bick, Ratcliffe, Sargeant, Sheil and Tunnacliffe 

Alternates: Abbott, Adey and Sinnott 

Executive Councillors: Blencowe (Executive Councillor for Planning Policy 
and Transport) and R. Moore (Executive Councillor for Environmental 
Services and City Centre) 

 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457013 

 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/1 Tuesday, 16 January 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16 January 2018 
 5.30  - 7.30 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Gawthrope (Chair), Bird (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Bick, 
Ratcliffe, Sheil and Tunnacliffe 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Kevin Blencowe 
Executive Councillor for Environmental Services and City Centre: Rosy Moore  
 
Officers:  
Strategic Director: Fiona Bryant 
Head of Commercial Services: James Elms 
Commercial Operations Manager: Sean Cleary 
Principal Accountant (Services): Chris Humphris 
Dan Ritchie: Markets and Street Trading Development Manager 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe  
 
Others Present:  
Head of Shared Waste: Head of Shared Waste 
SCDC Director of Health & Environmental Services: Mike Hill 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

Change to the Published Agenda Order 
 
Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used his 
discretion to alter the order of the agenda items. However, for ease of the 
reader, these minutes will follow the order of the agenda. 

18/1/Env Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sergeant. Councillor Abbott attended 
as the alternate.  

18/2/Env Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/2 Tuesday, 16 January 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

18/3/Env Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 October were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

18/4/Env Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

18/5/Env Decision Taken by Executive Councillor 

18/5/ENVa Replacement of Car Parking Control Equipment at Park Street 
Multi Storey Car Park 

 
The decision was noted.  

18/6/Env Shop-mobility Services Review 
 
Matter for Decision 
To consider the options for the shop-mobility service. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy & Transport 
 

i. Approved the Introduction of annual membership fee & hire charge for 
equipment whilst maintaining the shopping escort and bus stop and Dial 
a Ride collection services. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Commercial Operations Manager 
which referred to the withdrawal of funding contributions from Cambridgeshire 
County Council in 2016 of £49,500. The shop-mobility service had continued to 
operate using the General Fund to cover the £49,500 shortfall with a budgeted 
cost of £165,000 for the current 2017/18 financial year.  
 
 

Page 6



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/3 Tuesday, 16 January 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

The Commercial Operations Manager, the Head of Commercial Services and 
Strategic Director said the following in response to Members’ questions: 
 

i. Noted the comments regarding a valued service. 
ii. Research showed that Cambridge City Council was the only local 

authority who offered a free shop mobility service with escorted 
shopping and the ‘dial a ride service’. 

iii. Abled bodied lonely people did not have access to the service.  
iv. Of the approximately 1500 service users a total of 36% were 

Cambridge residents. 
v. With the introduction of charges a minimum reduction of 20% in 

usage had been forecasted. This had been viewed as a cautious 
approach which had been built into the budget, although the figure 
could be higher or lower.  

vi. Service users would be given an opportunity to provide feedback 
on the chang
[...]
Committee Env/6 Tuesday, 16 January 2018 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
In response to Members’ questions the Principal Account (Services) and the 
Head of Shared Waste Services said the following:  
 

i. Would report back the number of staff that the 5% pension increase 
(Visit Cambridge & Beyond VCB) unbudgeted provision over twelve 
months related to and the total budget cost.  

ii. The charge to remove domestic appliances of three items had always 
been included in the budget but as people generally disposed of one 
item at a time this new charge for one item had been introduced  

iii. Suppliers of domestic appliances had a legal responsibility to take them 
away if requested.  
 

The Strategic Director confirmed she would advise outside the meeting the 
level of electric power achievable on the vehicle replacements referenced on 
page 74 of the agenda pack. 
 
The Executive Councillor advised the Market Square Project would be carried 
in conjunction with the movement and spaces project. 
 
The Committee endorsed the recommendations by 5 votes to 0. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor 

18/9/Env Shared Waste Service – Post Day Change Update 
 
 
Matter for Decision 
The report detailed the shared waste service ABCD (Alternative Bin Collection 
Day) initial project review from planning and design to month 9 of operations.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Environmental Services and City 
Centre.  
 

i. Noted the report for information.  

 
 

Page 10



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/7 Tuesday, 16 January 2018 

 

 
 
 

7 

Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Shared Waste Services 
which referred to the or
[...]

Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

CAMBRIDGE AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN  

2018 - 2023 

 

 

Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary  

 

The Cambridge Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP), 2018-23, sets out proposed 
actions for improving areas of poor air quality in the city and maintaining a 
good overall level of air quality. 

Cambridge City Council, Public Health England, Greater Cambridge 
Partnership and Cambridgeshire County Council officers have worked 
together to identify the range of actions required and will also take 
responsibility for ensuring they are progressed. 

The identified actions fall in to three main categories;  

 Reducing local traffic emissions as quickly as possible to meet national 
objectives; 

 Maintaining air pollutant levels below national objectives;  

 Improving public health by reducing population exposure to air 
pollutants. 

To:  

Councillor Rosy Moore, Executive Councillor for Environmental Services 

and City Centre 

Environment Scrutiny Committee     13/03/18 

Report by:  

Jo Dicks, Environmental Quality and Growth Team Manager, 

Environmental Services  

Wards affected:  

Abbey, Arbury, Castle, Cherry Hinton, Coleridge, East Chesterton, King's 

Hedges, Market, Newnham, Petersfield, Queen Edith's, Romsey, 

Trumpington, West Chesterton 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

The AQAP details the proposed delivery timescales and reporting metrics for 
each proposed action over the period 2018-23. The AQAP is a ‘live 
document’, which will be reviewed and updated annually. 

The AQAP contributes towards all three strands of the Cambridge City 
Council Vision 

 One Cambridge – Fair for all 

 Caring for our environment and our people 

 Creating a great place to live, learn and work 
 

2.  Recommendations 

The Executive Councillor is recommended to adopt the Cambridge Air Quality 
Action Plan 2018 – 23, as attached in Appendix A. 

3.  Background   

3.1  Local Air Quality Mana
[...]
vironmental Health 

team of Cambridge City Council under the direction, support and agreement 

of the Air Quality Action Plan Steering Group.  The Steering Group is made 

up of officers and departments across the city and county councils, including 

the Greater Cambridge Partnership and Public Health England.  Defra 

guidance released in 2016 indicates that the Air Quality Action Plan should 

have a five year review period so the duration of the Plan was amended 

accordingly; the dates were revised to reflect the official start date of the work 

packages.  The Steering Group will oversee the delivery of the AQAP, once 

adopted. 

3.8  Air quality is now at the heart of the Greater Cambridge Partnership 

infrastructure investment programme, with all projects being assessed for 

their air quality impacts.  This covers both the immediately relevant City 

Access projects, such as the potential Workplace Parking Levy and the 

longer term projects, such as the Low Emission Bus project and a potential 

Clean Air Zone. 

3.9  The AQAP Measures in Chapter 4 are grouped into sets of measures for 

the three priority areas   

 reducing emissions in the centre of Cambridge,  

 reducing emissions across all of Cambridge,  

 and keeping emissions low in the future.   

These are the most effective measures that we can take to improve air 

quality. 

 

3.10   As well as the main measures, there are many other areas of work 

which will help to improve air quality.  These are included in Table 4.1 of the 

AQAP which lists all of the measures in the standardised format required by 

Defra for reporting to the EU.   A simplified list of measures is set out in 

Appendix C. 

   

3.11 Defra requires AQAPs to include measures to ensure that the National 

Air Quality Objectives are reached in the shortest possible time.   The main 

aim of the proposed Cambridge AQAP is to reduce local traffic emissions as 

quickly as possible to meet national objectives, but it w
[...]
2018 – 2023 

B. Equalities Impact Assessment of the Air Quality Action Plan 2018 -2023 

C. Simplified list of Measures 

8. Inspection of papers 

To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report please 

contact  Anita Lewis, Environmental Health Scientific Officer, tel: 01223 - 

457616, email: anita.lewis@cambridge.gov.uk. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Cambridge City Council 

Cambridge City Council Air Quality Action Plan 2018   

 Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
Cambridge City Council 
Air Quality Action Plan 
2018 - 2023 
 
In fulfilment of Part IV of the 
Environment Act 1995 
Local Air Quality Management 
 
2018 
 
  

Page 25



Cambridge City Council 

Cambridge City Council Air Quality Action Plan 2018   

 

 

Local Authority 
Officer 

Anita Lewis 

Department Environmental Health 

Address 

 
Cambridge City Council, 
PO BOX 700,  
Cambridge,  
CB1 0JH 
 

Telephone 01223 457616 

E-mail anita.lewis@cambridge.gov.uk 

Report Reference 
number 

AQAP 2018 - 2023 

Date January 2018 

 

 

Page 26



 

Cambridge City Council Air Quality Action Plan 2018  1 

Executive Summary 

 

This Action Plan sets out Cambridge City Council’s priority actions for improving 

areas of poor air quality in the city and maintaining a good level of air quality in a 

growing city. 

The plan responds to the evidence gathered from air quality monitoring across 

Cambridge and analysis of the sources of air pollution contributing to the problem. 

Evidence and analysis show that the largest local source of air pollutants of concern 

are from motor vehicles and that in some city centre locations the annual average 

concentrations of Nitrogen Dioxide continue to exceed national objectives. The 

success and growth of Cambridge also continue to provide a challenge to reducing 

pollutant levels. 

Air quality needs to be tackled in different ways and therefore Cambridge City 

Council, the Greater Cambridge Partnership and Cambridgeshire County Council 

officers have worked together to identify the range of actions required and will also 

take responsibility for ensuring they are progressed. 

The Identified actions fall in to three main categories;  

 Reducing local traffic emissions as quickly as possible to meet national 

objectives; 

 Maintaining pollutant levels below national objectives;  

 Improving public health by reducing population exposure to air pollutants. 

Tackling traffic emissions locally requires a move away from the internal combustion 

engine and in particular diesel powered vehicles. Using the evidence available, key 

transport sectors will be targeted with specific policies regulating, supporting and 

incentivising the shift. For example, Cambridge City Council is driving a shift towards 

a low emission electric and hybrid licenced taxi fleet using a combination of policy 

and funded infrastructure support. Greater Cambridge Partnership Initiatives are also 

underway to effect a change to bus emissions and to reduce the impact from 

commercial deliveries. 

Maintaining or reducing pollutant levels and improving health in the face of significant 

population and employment growth requires evidence-based, medium and long term 

Page 27



 

Cambridge City Council Air Quality Action Plan 2018  2 

land use and transport planning actions; for example Cambridge City Council are 

working with the Greater Cambridge partnership to produce a detailed feasibility 

study for implementing a Clean Air Zone for Cambridge. 

The Action Plan details the most immediate and developed actions, outlines the 

actions in development and highlights those wider actions contributing to improved 

air quality. It sets out the known timescales, and reporting metrics for those actions. 

The document is required however to be flexible and evolve to respond to funding 

and policy changes and will be reviewed and updated annually. 

Page 28



 

Cambridge C
[...]
ship with 

CBC2020 campus 

n/a TBC 
Unlikely to be completed in the lifetime of this Plan  

but important for future. 

 

P
age 138



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

SHARED SERVICES – 3C Building Control, Shared 

Waste, Greater Cambridge Planning 2018/19 Business 

Plans 

 

 

Not a Key Decision 

To:  

Councillor Rosy Moore, Executive Councillor for Environmental Services 

and City Centre  

Councillor Kevin Blencowe, Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 

Transport 

Environment Scrutiny Committee   13 March 2018 

Report by: 

Stephen Kelly, Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 

Tel: 01223 – 457103    Email: Stephen.Kelly@cambridge.gov.uk 

Suzanne Hemingway, Strategic Director 

Tel:  01223 – 457461 Email: Suzanne.Hemingway@cambridge.gov.uk 

Fiona Bryant, Strategic Director 

Tel:  01223 – 457325 Email: Fiona.Bryant@cambridge.gov.uk 

 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 139

Agenda Item 6



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

1. Executive Summary 

Approval is sought for the 2017/18 business plans for the 3C Building 

Control, Shared Waste and Greater Cambridge Planning services. The 

principles of which were approved by this Council on the 13th July 2015 

at Strategy and Resources Committee, Environment Scrutiny on 17 

October 2014 and Strategy and Resources on 3 July 2017. 

 

 The attached business plans reflect the progress that has been made 

over the last year, establishing and stabilising operational structures, 

controlling costs, and beginning to deliver on the ambitious objectives of 

the original business plans. The business plans, along with the strong 

working relationships between the partner organisations have seen the 

shared services increasingly support new ways of working, and the 

potential for greater efficiencies within the organisations particularly 

around the use of technology and modernisation.  

 

The 2017/18 business plans will be required to be endorsed at all 

partners individual governance committees. It is therefore 

recommended that Executive Councillor delegates authority to the 

Shared Service Management Board to agree final amendments to the 

business plans in line with comments received from all partner 

committees. 

2.  Recommendations 

The Executive Councillor for Executive Councillor for Environmental 

Services and City Centre is recommended: 

 

1) To approve the 2018/19 Shared Waste business plan attached as Item 

6a of the agenda pack.  

2) To delegate authority to the Shared Service Management Board to 

agree final amendments to the business plans in line with comments 

received form all partner individual Councils 

 

The Executive Councillor for Executive Councillor for Planning Policy 

and Transport is recommended: 

 

3) To approve the 2018/19 3C Building Control and Greater Cambridge 

Planning Service business plans attached as Item 6b and 6C of the 

agenda pack.   

Page 140



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

4) To delegate authority to the Shared Service Management Board to 

agree final amendments to the business plans in line with comments 

received form all partner individual Councils 

3.  BackgroundPage: 3 

  

3.1.  In July 2015, Cambridge City Council, Huntingdonshire District Council 

and South Cambridgeshire District Council each approved a lead 

authority model for shared services, where an agreed lead council 

would be responsible for the operational delivery of a service. It was 

also proposed that impacted staff would be employed by the lead 

council via a Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment 

Regulations) or TUPE Transfer as it is more commonly known.   

3.2.  The business case to allow building control shared service to move 

forward were approved at the same time and as a result, the three 

proposed shared services formally consulted with impacted staff and 

their representatives over the summer. Subsequently, preparations 

wer
[...]
platform on which to proceed.   

3.6  A key objective for each of the services has been the development of a 

set of forward-looking business plans that set out the key priorities, 

objectives, activities and measures of success for each service. Whilst 

the content of the business plans is still developing along with the 

services the plans for 2018/19 can be found at Appendix 1. It is 

recommended that the business plans are endorsed to enable the 

Shared Services to work to an agreed direction and deliver against an 

agreed set of objectives.  

3.7  The attached business plans have been consulted with the Lead 

Members at each of the Councils. Their role is to provide advice and 

oversight, to challenge and recommend for endorsement the shared 

service business plan and budgets.  

3.8   2018/19 business plans for 3C ICT, 3C Legal and Shared Internal Audit 

service will be presented to the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 

Committee on 19 March 2018. 

3.9  As agreed in the original business cases for Shared Services a Shared 

Services Annual Report for 2017/18 will be presented to this Committee 

at the meeting scheduled for 2 July 2018. This report will update 

members on benefits, progress and issues for the financial year 

2017/18. 

3.10 The 2018/19 business plans will be required to be endorsed at all 

partners individual Executives. It is therefore recommended that 

Executive Councillors delegate authority to the Shared Service 

Management Board to agree final amendments to the business plans in 

line with comments received from all partner committees. 

 

Page 142



 
Report page no. 5 Agenda page no. 

 

 

 

 

4. Implications 

(a) Financial Implications 

Financial implications have been included in the budgets at the partner 

Councils. 

(b) Staffing Implications 

There are no staffing implications. 

(c) Equality and Poverty Implications 

An EqIA has been carried out for this project and submitted in July report to 

Stra
[...]
A AQAP
	Appendix C Summary table of AQAP measures

	6 Shared Services Covering Report for 3C Building Control, Shared Waste, Greater Cambridge Planning 2018/19 Business Plans (Agenda Items 6a, 6b, 6c)
	6a Shared Waste 2018/19 Business Plan
	6b Greater Cambridge Planning Service - 2018/19 Business Plan
	6c 3C Building Control 2018/19 Business Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/1 Tuesday, 13 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13 March 2018 
 5.30  - 7.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Gawthrope (Chair), Bird (Vice-Chair), Abbott Bick, 
Sinnott and Sheil 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Kevin Blencowe 
Executive Councillor for Environmental Services and City Centre: Rosy Moore  
 
Officers:  
Director for Planning and Economic Development: Stephen Kelly 
Principal Scientific Officer: Jo Dicks 
Scientific Officer: Anita Lewis 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe  
 
Others Present:  
Head of Shared Waste: Trevor Nicoll 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

18/13/Env Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Tunnacliffe, Ratcliffe and Sergeant.  
 
Councillors Sinnott and Abbott attended the meeting as the Labour alternates.  

18/14/Env Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

18/15/Env Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

18/16/Env Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/2 Tuesday, 13 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

18/17/Env Air Quality Action Plan 
 
Matter for Decision 
The report detailed the actions for improving areas of poor air quality in the city 
and maintaining a good overall level of air quality as outlined in the Cambridge 
Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP), 2018-2023.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Environmental Services and City 
Centre.  
 

i. Approved the Cambridge Air Quality Action Plan 2018 – 23, as attached 
in Appendix A of the Officer’s report.  
 

Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Principal Scientific Officer.  
 
The report highlighted the work of Cambridge City Council; Public Health 
England; Greater Cambridge Partnership and Cambridgeshire County Council 
which identified a range of actions from the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) and 
responsibility for ensuring they were progressed. 
 
The identified actions fell in to three main categories;  
• Reducing local traffic emissions as quickly as possible to  meet national 
 objectives; 
• Maintaining air pollutant levels below national objectives;  
• Improving public health by reducing population exposure to air pollutants. 
 
The AQAP had been prepared by the Cambridge City Council Environmental 
Health team under the direction, support and agreement of the AQAP Steering 
Group. The Steering Group would oversee the delivery of the plan when 
adopted. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Principal Scientific Officer; the 
Scientific Officer (Environmental Services) and the Executive Councillor for 
Environmental Services and City Centre said the following: 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/3 Tuesday, 13 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

i. The report had been compiled in partnership with Cambridgeshire 
County Council, Greater Cambridge Partnership and Public Health 
England, all of whom had a part to play to improve air quality in the City 

ii. It was not within Cambridge City Council’s gift to improve public transport 
as they were not the responsible authority.  

iii. Cambridgeshire County Council and / or the Greater Cambridge 
Partnership had the power and duty to assess the state of air quality then 
action those proposed measures which included the improvement of 
public transport.  

iv. The publication of the AQAP 2008 had led to substantial investment of 
public transport in the city. This had been based on the Euro Emissions 
Standards for Engines; upgrading buses from Euro 2 standard to a Euro 
4 or 5. Regrettably, there had been a failure in the reduction of emissions 
between what had been set out on paper and what had occurred in real 
conditions. The upgrade should have led to a 50% reduction of engine 
emissions at the tail pipe leading to 25% decrease of nitro dioxide at the 
side of the road. However only a maximum of a 10% reduction had 
occurred.  

v. Measurements of air pollutants were taken on Chesterton Road and 
Chesterton High Street on a monthly basis and sent for analysis. This 
included various locations in and across the city, such as Station Road 
and Addenbrooks. 

vi. Non-traffic sources of air pollutants from domestic and commercial 
heating were a minority but a signification contribution to poor air quality 
in Cambridge.  

vii. There were issues with the large medical research facilities being built in 
Cambridge as the preferred choice was to be energy independent. 
These sites were closely monitored with each planning application and 
further policies had been added to the AQAP to ensure an improvement 
in air quality. 

viii. Public consultation would take place for each action of the plan; 
extensive consultation had already taken place with various 
representatives from the taxi trade regarding the introduction of electric 
taxis. Part of the consultation process also included education and 
raising awareness to the public. 

ix. Noted the comments sent in by Councillor Gillespie regarding electric car 
clubs which had significant benefits; the City Council and outside 
partners needed to encourage individuals to cycle in the city and ensure 
that those individuals felt safe when cycling. 

x. Consultants had been appointed to undertake a study for a ‘clean air 
zone’ in the city which should be reported back to Committee in 
September. 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/4 Tuesday, 13 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
The Committee (unanimously) endorsed the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor 

6c 3C Building Control 2018/19 Business Plan 
Matter for Decision 
The report detailed the 3CBuilding Control 2018/19 Business Plan.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport 

i. Approved the 3C Building Control 2018/19 Business Plan 
ii. Delegated authority to the Shared Service Management  
iii. Board to agree final amendments to the Building Control Business Plan 

in line with comments received from all partner individual Councils.  
 

Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Scrutiny Committee resolved to exclude members of the public and the 
press from the meeting on the grounds that, if they were present, there would 
be disclosure to them of information defined as exempt from publication by 
virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
The Committee (unanimously) endorsed the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor 

6a Shared Waste 2018/19 Business Plan 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/5 Tuesday, 13 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

5 

Matter for Decision 
The report detailed the 2018/19 Shared Waste business plan for approval.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Waste Services and City Centre.  
 

i. Approved the 2018/19 Shared Waste business Plan.  
ii. Delegated authority to the Shared Service Management Board to agree 

final amendments to the business plans in line with comments received 
form all partner individual Councils 
 

Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Shared Waste Services.  
 
The report highlighted the progress that had been made over the last year 
which had established and stabilised operational structures, controlled costs, 
and delivered on the objectives of the original business plans.  
 
In response to Members’ questions the Head of Shared Waste Services said 
the following:  

i. There had been approximately four or five long term absences at one 
time over a period of thirty days; some had since left the company or 
their health had improved.  

ii. The collection crews consisted of a number of staff who were older and 
more experienced; the job was physically demanding and this did have 
an impact on those individuals over a prolonged period of time. 

iii. Information was placed in the Council’s community magazine with the 
Customer Contact Centre phone number to report when the bins had not 
been collected. Resident Groups were also advised of the contact centre 
number which could be shared with residents. 

iv. Collection times were regularly reviewed; it could be beneficial to bring 
the collection start time in line with South Cambridgeshire District Council 
at 6.00am, missing the rush hour traffic and bins returned before 
residents left for work. 

v. Collection times to start later in the day would put pressure on the crews 
to empty their refuse trucks before the tip closed. 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/6 Tuesday, 13 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

6 

vi. Thanked the refuse crews and staff for their hard work over the winter 
months.  

 
The Committee endorsed the recommendations by 5 votes to 0. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

6b Greater Cambridge Planning Service - 2018/19 Business Plan 
Matter for Decision 
To consider the 2018/19 Greater Cambridge Planning Service Business Plan. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy & Transport 
 

i. Approved the 2018/19 Greater Cambridge Planning Service Business 
Plan 

ii. Delegated authority to the Shared Service Management Board to agree 
final amendments to the Greater Cambridge Planning Service Business 
Plan in line with comments received form all partner individual Councils.  

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development which referred to the strong working relationships 
between the partner organisations with the shared services increasingly 
supporting new ways of working, and the potential for greater efficiencies 
within the organisations particularly around the use of technology and 
modernisation 
 
The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development said the following 
in response to Members’ questions: 
 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/7 Tuesday, 13 March 2018 

 

 
 
 

7 

i. There more staff in planning services at South Cambridgeshire District 
Council who dealt with a higher volume of planning applications per year; 
the types of applications were also different.  

ii. The planning service costs of both the City Council and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council shown in the report were made up of net 
costs; fees were set by Central Government and a series of charged 
services such as pre application advice. There was a difference in 
charges between the two authorities and service costs with direct service 
costs higher for Cambridge City Council. 

iii. Ways of increasing income were being planned to reduce the net costs.  
iv. Agreed that it was important that residents and businesses in the city did 

not feel that they were subsiding SCDC. This would be constantly 
reviewed but initially there would be an agreement of fixed costs for 
some services.   

v. The City Council had a programme of conservation area appraisals and 
would look to produce a management plan in conjunction with SCDC. 
 

The Committee (unanimously) endorsed the recommendations.. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


